
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

ROCHELLE PATTERSON, mother and next best friend of
Nicolette Patterson, a minor, and Gavin Patterson, a minor,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

COWLEY COUNTY, KANSAS,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

and

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE, PARKS
AND TOURISM and BOLTON TOWNSHIP,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ELAINE SELENKE, as heir at law of Cortney Brewer, deceased,

Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
COWLEY COUNTY, KANSAS

Interlocutory Appeal from the District Court of Cowley County, Kansas
Hon. Nicholas St. Peter, Judge
District Court Case Nos. 12-CV-99-W, 12-CV-185-W & 13-CV-46-W

Charles E. Millsap - #09692
FLEESON, GOING, COULSON & KITCH, L.L.C.
1900 Epic Center, 301 North Main
Wichita, Kansas 67202
(316) 267-7361
cmillsap@fleeson.com
Attorneys for Cowley County, Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
SUP. CT. R. 6.02(a)(2)	1-2
K.S.A. 60-2102(c)	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUP. CT. R. 141	3
<i>Kansas Public Employees Retirement System v. Russell,</i> 269 Kan. 228, 5 P.3d 525 (2000)	3
<i>322nd Road</i>	3
<i>The Accident</i>	4
<i>The Lawsuits</i>	5
<i>Summary Judgment Motions</i>	6
K.S.A. 75-6104(e)	7
K.S.A. 75-6104(o)	7,8
K.S.A. 75-6104(k)	7
K.S.A. 58-3201, <i>et seq.</i>	7
K.S.A. 60-513(b)	8
<i>The Interlocutory Appeals</i>	10

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE RAISED
BY PATTERSON’S APPEAL 11

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 12

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT
COWLEY COUNTY COULD NOT BE LIABLE FOR ITS
FAILURE TO INSTALL AN ADVISORY SPEED PLAQUE OR
CONDUCT AN ENGINEERING STUDY, BECAUSE THE COUNTY
HAD NO NON-DISCRETIONARY DUTY TO DO EITHER 12

K.S.A. 8-1005(b) 12

Divine v. Groshong,
235 Kan. 127, 679 P.2d 700 (1984) 12

C.J.W. v. State,
253 Kan. 1, 853 P.2d 4 (1993) 13

K.S.A. 75-6101, *et seq.* 13

K.S.A. 75-6104(e) 14

K.S.A. 75-6104(h) 14

A. The Advisory Speed Plaque Claim 14

K.S.A. 8-1558(a)(3) 14

K.S.A. 8-2005(a) 15

K.S.A. 8-2003 15

Lay v. State Department of Transportation,
23 Kan. App. 2d 211, 928 P.2d 920 (1996),
rev. denied, 261 Kan. 1085 (1997) 15

	<i>Waits v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 216 Kan. 160, 531 P.2d 22 (1975)	16
	<i>Kastendieck v. Morris County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 934 F. Supp. 387 (D. Kan. 1996)	19-20,23
	<i>Acosta v. Harris</i> , No. 71,015, 1995 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 861 (Kan. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 1995)	20-21
	SUP. CT. R. 7.04(g)(2)(C)	20
	<i>Dozier v. Dozier</i> , 252 Kan. 1035, 850 P.2d 789 (1993)	23
	<i>In re Estate of Brodbeck</i> , 22 Kan. App. 2d 229, 915 P.2d 145, <i>rev. denied</i> , 260 Kan. 993 (1996)	23
B.	The Engineering Study Claim	23
	<i>Woodworth v. Idaho Transportation Board</i> , 298 P.3d 1066 (Idaho 2013)	28-29
C.	The Cases Relied Upon by Patterson Do Not Support Her Claims	30
	<i>Carpenter v. Johnson</i> , 231 Kan. 783, 649 P.2d 400 (1982)	30,31,33
	<i>Toumberlin v. Haas</i> , 236 Kan. 138, 689 P.2d 808 (1984)	30 31-33,34
	<i>Force v. City of Lawrence</i> , 17 Kan. App. 2d 90, 838 P.2d 896 (1992)	30,33-34
	<i>Kastendieck v. Morris County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 934 F. Supp. 387 (D. Kan. 1996)	31

<i>Acosta v. Harris</i> , No. 71,015, 1995 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 861 (Kan. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 1995)	31,33
<i>Collins v. Board of Douglas County Commr's</i> , 249 Kan. 712, 822 P.2d 1042 (1991)	34

CROSS-APPELLANT’S BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES RAISED BY COWLEY COUNTY’S CROSS-APPEAL	36
K.S.A. 75-6104(e)	36
K.S.A. 75-6104(h)	36
K.S.A. 75-6104(o)	36
K.S.A. 75-6104(k)	36
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	36
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	36
<i>Cook v. Gillespie</i> , 285 Kan. 748, 176 P.2d 144 (2008)	37
<i>Lyons ex rel. Lawing v. Holder</i> , 38 Kan. App. 2d 131, 163 P.3d 343 (2007)	37
<i>In re Marriage of Traster</i> , 301 Kan. 88, 339 P.3d 778 (2014)	37
II. THE COUNTY HAD DISCRETION AS TO WHETHER TO PLACE AN ADDITIONAL WARNING SIGN ON ITS PORTION OF 332ND ROAD AND IS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY FOR ITS DECISION	37

	<i>Carpenter v. Johnson</i> , 231 Kan. 783, 649 P.2d 400 (1982)	38
	<i>Estate of Belden v. Brown County</i> , 46 Kan. App. 2d 247, 261 P.3d 943 (2011)	39-40
	<i>Thomas v. Shawnee County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 293 Kan. 208, 262 P.3d 336 (2011)	39-40
	<i>Dunlap v. W.L. Logan Trucking Co.</i> , 829 N.E.2d 356 (Ohio App.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 835 N.E.2d 728 (Ohio 2005)	40
	K.S.A. 75-6104(h)	40
	<i>Toumberlin v. Haas</i> , 236 Kan. 138, 689 P.2d 808 (1984)	40
III.	BECAUSE THIS ACCIDENT OCCURRED ON RECREATIONAL LAND, THE COUNTY IS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY	41
	K.S.A. 75-6104(o)	41,42,43
	<i>Poston v. Altoona-Midway U.S.D. No. 387</i> , 286 Kan. 809, 189 P.3d 517 (2008)	41
	<i>Graham v. Dokter Trucking Group</i> , 284 Kan. 547, 161 P.3d 695 (2007)	42-43
	K.S.A. 75-6104(p)	43
	<i>Stone ex rel. Stone v. City of La Cygne</i> , No. 88,996, 2003 WL 1961969 (Kan. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 276 Kan. 974 (2003)	43
IV.	COWLEY COUNTY IS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY BECAUSE IT HAD NO DUTY TO INSPECT AND WARN OF A HAZARD EXISTING ON PROPERTY IT DOES NOT OWN	44
	K.S.A. 75-6104(k)	44,46

<i>Siple v. City of Topeka</i> , 235 Kan. 167, P.2d 190 (1984)	44-45
<i>Sisk v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 647 F .Supp. 861 (D. Kan. 1986)	45-46
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
ATTACHMENTS	
<i>Acosta v. Harris</i> , No. 71,015, 1995 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 861 (Kan. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 1995)	A
<i>Stone ex rel. Stone v. City of La Cygne</i> , No. 88,996, 2003 WL 1961969 (Kan. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 276 Kan. 974 (2003)	B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Acosta v. Harris</i> , No. 71,015, 1995 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 861 (Kan. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 1995)	20-21 31,33
<i>C.J.W. v. State</i> , 253 Kan. 1, 853 P.2d 4 (1993)	13
<i>Carpenter v. Johnson</i> , 231 Kan. 783, 649 P.2d 400 (1982)	30 31,33,38
<i>Collins v. Board of Douglas County Commr's</i> , 249 Kan. 712, 822 P.2d 1042 (1991)	34
<i>Cook v. Gillespie</i> , 285 Kan. 748, 176 P.2d 144 (2008)	37
<i>Divine v. Groshong</i> , 235 Kan. 127, 679 P.2d 700 (1984)	12
<i>Dozier v. Dozier</i> , 252 Kan. 1035, 850 P.2d 789 (1993)	23
<i>Dunlap v. W.L. Logan Trucking Co.</i> , 829 N.E.2d 356 (Ohio App.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 835 N.E.2d 728 (Ohio 2005)	40
<i>Estate of Belden v. Brown County</i> , 46 Kan. App. 2d 247, 261 P.3d 943 (2011)	39-40
<i>Force v. City of Lawrence</i> , 17 Kan. App. 2d 90, 838 P.2d 896 (1992)	30,33-34
<i>Graham v. Dokter Trucking Group</i> , 284 Kan. 547, 161 P.3d 695 (2007)	42-43

<i>In re Estate of Brodbeck,</i> 22 Kan. App. 2d 229, 915 P.2d 145, rev. denied, 260 Kan. 993 (1996)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Traster,</i> 301 Kan. 88, 339 P.3d 778 (2014)	37
<i>Kansas Public Employees Retirement System v. Russell,</i> 269 Kan. 228, 5 P.3d 525 (2000)	3
<i>Kastendieck v. Morris County Board of Comm'rs,</i> 934 F. Supp. 387 (D. Kan. 1996)	19-20 23,31
<i>Lay v. State Department of Transportation,</i> 23 Kan. App. 2d 211, 928 P.2d 920 (1996), rev. denied, 261 Kan. 1085 (1997)	15
<i>Lyons ex rel. Lawing v. Holder,</i> 38 Kan. App. 2d 131, 163 P.3d 343 (2007)	37
<i>Poston v. Altoona-Midway U.S.D. No. 387,</i> 286 Kan. 809, 189 P.3d 517 (2008)	41
<i>Siple v. City of Topeka,</i> 235 Kan. 167, P.2d 190 (1984)	44-45
<i>Sisk v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,</i> 647 F. Supp. 861 (D. Kan. 1986)	45-46
<i>Stone ex rel. Stone v. City of La Cygne,</i> No. 88,996, 2003 WL 1961969 (Kan. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2003), rev. denied, 276 Kan. 974 (2003)	43
<i>Thomas v. Shawnee County Board of Comm'rs,</i> 293 Kan. 208, 262 P.3d 336 (2011)	39-40
<i>Toumberlin v. Haas,</i> 236 Kan. 138, 689 P.2d 808 (1984)	30,31-33 34,40

<i>Waits v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 216 Kan. 160, 531 P.2d 22 (1975)	16
---	----

<i>Woodworth v. Idaho Transportation Board</i> , 298 P.3d 1066 (Idaho 2013)	28-29
--	-------

STATUTES AND RULES:

K.S.A. 8-1005(b)	12
K.S.A. 8-1558(a)(3)	14
K.S.A. 8-2003	15
K.S.A. 8-2005(a)	15
K.S.A. 58-3201, <i>et seq.</i>	7
K.S.A. 60-513(b)	8
K.S.A. 60-2102(c)	2
K.S.A. 75-6101, <i>et seq.</i>	13
K.S.A. 75-6104(e)	7,1436
K.S.A. 75-6104(h)	14,36,40
K.S.A. 75-6104(k)	7 36,44,46
K.S.A. 75-6104(o)	7,8,36 41,42,43
K.S.A. 75-6104(p)	43
SUP. CT. R. 6.02(a)(2)	1-2
SUP. CT. R. 7.04(g)(2)(C)	20

SUP. CT. R. 141	3
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices	<i>passim</i>
